
 

 

 
 
 
 

Highway Cabinet Member 
Decision Session 
 
Thursday 9 March 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations 
to the Cabinet Member. If you wish to register to speak please contact 
Democratic Services (contact details overleaf) 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
Executive decisions in relation to Highway matters will be taken at Highway Cabinet 
Member Decisions Sessions.  The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport, 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal, will be present at the sessions to hear any representations 
from members of the public and to approve Executive Decisions.  
 
Should there be substantial public interest in any of the items the Cabinet Member 
may wish to call a meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations to the 
Cabinet Member.  If you wish to speak you can register by contacting Simon Hughes 
via email at simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk or phone 0114 273 4014 
 
Recording is allowed at Highway Cabinet Member Decisions Sessions under the 
direction of the Cabinet Member.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
If you would l
[...]
ng to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 9 February 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Chair) (Cabinet Member for Infrastructure 

and Transport) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Simon Botterill, Team Manager, Traffic Management 
John Priestley, Senior Transport Planner 
  

 
   

 
1.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous Session, held on 8 December 2016, were approved 
as a correct record 

 
4.  
 

GODDARD HALL ROAD AND CRABTREE CLOSE: OBJECTION TO 
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS 
 

4.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report describing the measures to 
restrict parking on Goddard Hall Road and Crabtree Close through the introduction 
of double yellow line waiting restrictions and setting out officer’s response to an 
objection received. 

  
4.2 Simon Botterill, Team Manager, Traffic Management, commented that the 

recommendations in the report were to address parking problems across the 
owner's drive. Although such requests wouldn’t normally be approved, this was 
justified due to the particular circumstances. The recommendations would allow for 
minibuses to park next to the property. 

  
4.3 One objection to the proposals had been received from a member of the public 

who commented that there were no parking problems on the street. However, the 
resident who requested the restrictions provided photographic evidence of regular 
poor parking practice which indicated otherwise. 

  
4.4 Veolia had confirmed that there was issues with parking next to the resident’s 

house and the complaint in respect of people parking over the drive had been a 
long standing complaint by the resident, particularly as access was required twenty 
four hours a day for his disabled children. 

  

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.02.2017 

Page 2 of 4 
 

4.5 Councillor Mazher Iqbal, Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport, 
welcomed the recommendations and commented that they would make a big 
difference to the resident’s life. He agreed that there were exceptional 
circumstances in this case and stated that he would be supporting the 
recommendations. 

  
4.6 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) having considered the responses to the consultation the Cabinet Member 

considers that reasons set out in the report outweigh any unresolved 
objections and that the waiting restrictions be implemented and the Traffic 
Regulation Order be made in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984; 

   
 (b) associated traffic signing be introduced; and 
   
 (c) the objector be informed accordingly. 
   
4.7 Reasons for Decision 
  
4.7.1 The proposed measures will address inconsiderate parking practices, thereby 

assisting in the delivery of health and education services to four disabled children.  
They will also improve safety and accessibility at a junction by removing parking 
that blocks sight lines and obstructs turning manoeuvres. 

  
4.8 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
4.8.1 The only alternative, as proposed by the objector, is not to introduce any parking 

restrictions at this location.  This is not considered to be an acceptable option.  No 
other alternatives to parking restrictions have been considered. 

  
 
5.  
 

SCHOOL KEEP CLEAR REVIEW - PYE BANK CE NIJ SCHOOL 
 

5.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report requesting a decision be made 
on Traffic Regulation Order Nottingham Street (Pye Bank NIJ  School) in respect 
of an objection received.  

  
5.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) having considered the responses to the TRO consultation the Cabinet 

Member believes the reasons set out in the report, for making the TRO,  
outweigh any unresolved objections and that the appropriate Order be 
made in accordance with the advertised proposal - except for one aspect.  
The length of double yellow lines outside 95 97 99 Nottingham Street 
should be reduced in length in order to preserve parking in the recessed 
area.   The suggested length, on the western side of the school gate is 5.6 
metres; 

   
 (b) the objectors be informed accordingly; and 

Page 6



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.02.2017 

Page 3 of 4 
 

   
 (c) the physical work to be undertaken in financial year 2017/8 subject to the 

overall funding for the programme not being exceeded. 
   
5.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
5.3.1 Officers recommend that the parking restrictions are implemented as advertised 

with the proviso that the double yellow lines, outside 95 97 99 Nottingham Street, 
should be reduced in length.  Residents would still be able to park vehicles in the 
recessed parking area.  This parking has no significant implication for the comfort 
and safety of pedestrians on the school journey. 

  
5.3.2 If the new parking restrictions are observed, by degree, the immediate 

environment outside the school will be made safer and more pleasant.   
  
5.3.3 One objection (a resident of Nottingham Street) has been made   

to the proposals.  A reduction
[...]
nsidered to be acceptable options.  No other alternatives to 
parking restrictions have been considered. 

  
  
6. 
 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The proposed measures will address inconsiderate and illegal parking 
practices which will: 

• Improve safety at junctions 

• Improve accessibility for Network Rail and local businesses 
 
 

Page 13



Page 6 of 11 

7. 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
7.3 
 
7.4 
 
7.5 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Having considered the responses to the consultation it is recommended 
that the reasons set out in this report outweigh any unresolved objections 
and that the revised waiting restrictions be implemented and the Traffic 
Regulation Order be made in accordance with the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984; 
 
Introduce associated traffic signing;  
 
Inform the objectors accordingly; 
 
That Capita be advised to re-visit their travel plan; 
 
That Capita be advised that their employees can use the following link to 
contact Inmotion, who should be able to provide information on journey 
planning, ticketing etc http://www.inmotion.co.uk/help-and-contacts/  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Page 7 of 11 

APPENDIX A 

 
Objections Received and Officer Response 

 

Objection 
Number 
received 

Officer Response 

Capita employees.  Staff at the Capita office 
have decided to submit a petition to voice 
their objections as there a number that use 
this area to park for work.  Please note below 
reasons:- 
 
* Lack of available parking in the work car-
park 
* Limited availability of alternative off road 
parking in the vicinity 
* Lack of space in the two NCP car-parks that 
are close by, Victoria Quays and Blonk 
Street, these are usually full by 9am 
* No public transport that runs close by to 
work 
   

204 
(petition) 

In recognition of the objections raised by 
the petitioners, the parking restrictions 
originally proposed have been reduced in 
length. 
 
The petitioners must reco
[...]
is to be replaced with double 
yellow lines because vehicles parked in this location block the sight lines 
of vehicles exiting the car park behind the dental practice at 177 Hemper 
Lane and partly obstruct traffic exiting the roundabout junction of 
Westwick Crescent with Bocking Lane / Hemper Lane.  Once again, the 
introduction of time limited waiting should ensure the availability of 
parking spaces for potential customers. 

  
  
4. RISK ANALYSIS AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
  
4.1 Equality of Opportunity Implications 
  
4.1.1 Overall there are not significant differential, positive or negative, equality 

impacts.  The proposed measures benefit everyone, in particular those 
with a disability and / or pushchairs, by improving safety at a junction for 
pedestrians and motorists by removing parking that blocks sight lines.  
They will also improve the overall parking experience at this location by 
replacing single yellow lines, which get ignored, with double yellow lines 
and by introducing time limited waiting to optimise the availability of 
parking spaces.        
   

  
4.2 Financial and Commercial Implications 
  
4.2.1 The total cost of implementing the scheme, including the commuted sum 

payment for ongoing maintenance costs, is to be funded from the 
allocated capital budget for ‘loading and waiting schemes’ within the 
Local Transport Plan.  In line with the Council’s capital approval process 
the initial business case was approved by the Thriving Neighbourhoods 
and Communities Board on 13th July 2016 and the CAF for the capital 
budget was endorsed by the Capital Programme Group (CPG) on 25th 
July 2016.  The final business case, which had no changes to the costs, 
was then approved by the Thriving Neighbourhoods and Communities 
Board in September 2016.  The contract award is expected to go to CPG 
in January 2017. 

  
4.3 Legal Implications 
  
4.3.1 The Council has the power under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 

to make a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) where it appears to the Council 
that it would be expedient to make it for, inter alia, avoiding danger to 
pedestrians and other road users or for preserving or improving the 
amenities of the area through which the road runs.  Before the Council 
can make a TRO, it must consult with relevant bodies in accordance with 
the Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996.  It must also publish notice of its intention in a local 
newspaper.  Where objections are received Regulation 13 places a duty 
on the Council to ensure that these objections are duly considered.  

Page 31



Page 6 of 6 

These requirements have been complied with.  In making its decision the 
Council must also be satisfied that the approved scheme will secure the 
expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other traffic 
(including pedestrians).  Provided the Council is so satisfied it is acting 
lawfully and within its powers. 

  
 Other Implications 
  
4.3.2 The measures will be delivered using existing staff resources.  There are 

no other implications. 
  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5. The only alternative, as proposed by the objectors, is not to introduce any 

parking restrictions at this location.  This is not considered to be an 
acceptable option.  No other alternatives to parking restrictions have 
been considered. 
 
 

6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
7.3 
 
 

The proposed measures will address inconsiderate and illegal parking 
practices which will improve safety at a junction for pedestrians and 
motorists by removing parking that blocks sight lines.  They will also 
improve the overall parking experience at this location by replacing single 
yellow lines, which get ignored, with double yellow lines and by 
introducing time limited waiting to optimise the availability of parking 
spaces. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Having considered the respo
[...]

-2
0

-0
6

 W
C

J
a

n
u

a
ry

 2
0

1
5

C
H

o
D

ra
w

n
b

y

D
IS

A
B

L
E

D

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Form 2 – Executive Report                                                          January 2014 

 
 

 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Nigel Robson     
Principal Transport Planner  
 
Tel:  2736692 

 
Report of: 
 

Executive Director of Place 

Report to: 
 

Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport 

Date of Decision: 
 

9th March 2017   

Subject: Acceptance of Sustainable Travel Transition Year 
Grant 
 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision? If Yes, reason Key Decision:- Yes X No   
 

- Expenditure and/or savings over £500,000  X  
  

- Affects 2 or more Wards    
 

 

Which Cabinet Member Portfolio does this relate to?   Place 
 
Which Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee does this relate to?  Economic and 
Environmental Wellbeing 
 

 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 

EIA reference number :  1192 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 
This report is to approve acceptance of Sheffield City Region’s Sustainable Travel 
Transition Year (STTY) revenue grant for the year 2016/ 2017. There has been a 
delay in bringing this report due to clarification of the Sheffield City Region 
governance processes and the preparation of the grant agreement. 
The grant in the sum of £826,000 will come from the Department for Transport to 
the Sheffield City Region (SCR). Which will in turn be passed on to the Council 
via a further grant agreement from SCR. The Council will provide match funding in 
the sum of £176,600. The Council will also be the accountable body for the grant. 
Therefore the Council will be responsible for the obligations and liabilities of the 
grant agreement placed on the Sheffield City Region, which have been passed on 

Agenda Item 6

Page 35



 

Page 2 of 17 

from SCR to the Council.  
 

 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
That the Individual Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and transport: 
 

1. Notes the acceptance of Sheffield City Region’s Sustainable Travel 
Transition Year (STTY) revenue grant of up to £826,000 and match funding 
of £176,600, as detailed in Appendix A (STTY Revenue Programme 
Summary). 
 

2. Approves the Council entering into and signing the grant agreement with the 
Sheffield City Region, to accept the STTY revenue grant and the terms of 
the grant, as detailed at Appendix B. 
 

3. Notes that the Council will act as a delivery partner for projects totalling 
£1,002,600 (SCR grant of £826,000+ £176,600 of match funding) and act 
as the accountable body for the grant allocated to the Council. 

 
4. Delegates’ authority to the Director of Finance and Commercial Services in 

consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance to take such steps 
as they deem appropriate to achieve the outcomes set out in this report. 
 

 
 

 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 

Finance:  M.Wassell 
 

Page 36



 

Page 3 of 17 

indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Legal:  Nadine Sime  
 

Equalities:  Beth Storm  
 

 
Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 EMT member who approved 
submission: 

Simon Green 

3 Cabinet Member consulted: 
 

Cllr Mazher Iqbal 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Decision Maker by the EMT member indicated at 2.  In addition, any 
additional forms have been completed and signed of
[...]
The Council will be held liable for any 
actions that cause SCR financial or reputation, loss as a result of their 
mismanagement or misappropriation of funds. 
 
 
 
The decision maker should also note that as the programme of works 
has started and almost finished for this financial year, should the grant 
agreement not be approved, which would mean we do not receive the 
STTY funding. Then there is a financial risk that there is no budget set 
aside for this programme of works, as there was the reliance on us 
accepting the funding and signing to the grant agreement, when 
programme began. 
 
The Council will be tied into the obligations of this agreement and the 
obligations placed on it by the Dft grant award letter terms and 
conditions, which are passed onto the Council via the SCR funding 
agreement. The Council will provide match funding on this project of 
£176,600. 
 
Procurements under this Agreement will be subject to Procurement 
Rules and the Council will need to comply with these. The Council will 
also have to ensure it is State Aid law compliant throughout the grant 
allocation and project. Procurement of the works must also comply with 

the Council’s own standing orders. 

 
  

Page 42



 

Page 9 of 17 

5.4 Other Implications 
  
5.4.1 
 
5.4.2 

HR Implications 
 
There are a number of projects within the programme that currently fund 
all (or part of) the project management costs of staff working on the 
projects included within the STTY bid within various services.  

  
  
6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
6.1 An alternative option would be to reject the Sustainable Travel Transition 

Year grant, which would have a detrimental effect on the overall funding 
for Transport, Traffic and Parking Services and consequently Sheffield 
City Council. 

  
  
  
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
7.1 Acceptance of the grant would enable the continuation of complimentary 

revenue measures (such as cycle training and events, independent travel 
[...]
ion Order.  In meeting 
this duty, it cannot discriminate against persons with protected 
characteristics by charging a higher price for the provision of paper 
permits where they are unable, for reasons of financial inclusion, age or 
disability, to access or make use of the paperless permit system.   

  
4.4.Other Implications 
 This decision has implications for Customer Services in the Resources 

portfolio. The amount of staff needed to fulfil permit processing is 
affected by the volume of work required. Currently, due to the volume of 
work having increased since the fulfilment of permits transferred to 
customer services, the amount of staff employed to process permits is 
having to be supplemented by customer services staff from other delivery 
areas. This has a negative impact on other areas of customer services 
delivery. If visitor vouchers remain as a physical booklet then a greater 
number of staff will be needed to meet the demand coming in to allow the 
supplementary staff to return to their substantive areas. This means 
additional costs to customer service to allocate more staff to the process. 

  
5.  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
5.1. Do nothing – continue to implement paperless permits, but leave visitor 

vouchers as paper books.  
 
Implications of this are increased cost to Parking Services and Sheffield 
City Council of continuing to have a paper system.  This is an indicative 
cost of £10k per year based on needing additional staff to process paper 
permit application checks. 
 

  

Page 58



 

Page 7 of 7 

 
5.2. Change to paperless visitor vouchers but maintain current cost 

 
Implications – Paperless permits require the vehicle registration to be 
entered into the database.  This will mean that vouchers cannot be 
transferred between vehicles in the way they currently can be. 
Introducing a half day voucher at half the cost, for example 5hrs parking 
for £0.25 would provide greater flexibility for shorter stay visitors and 
reduce the risk of it costing the resident more than it currently does. 
However there is some risk of dissatisfaction at the perceived “extra 
cost” if customers currently transfer the voucher more than once.  
 

  
6.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
6.1. As part of the Customer Experience programme, introducing paperless 

permits improves customer ability to access vouchers quickly rather than 
be reliant on manual processing of an online request, which is subject to 
loss or delay in the post. 

  
6.2. Paperless visitor vouchers will offset future costs increases for staff 

required for manual processing. 
  
6.3. Allowing paperless vouchers to be issued in half day segments reduces 

risk of customers being adversely disadvantaged from the current 
transferable paper method. 

  
6.4. Reducing costs of paperless virtual visitor vouchers means that the risk 

of customers being adversely affected if they do need to purchase more 
vouchers is reduced. 

  
6.5. The maximum potential loss by introducing paperless permits at less 

than the current costs is £13,140.  The actual loss is likely to be less than 
this as some customers may have to purchase more books than they 
currently do. 

  
6.6. Support for people with additional needs or lack of internet access is still 

available via customer services, and a contingency of maintaining paper 
permits can be considered. 

  
6.7. The council will gain a better understanding of visitor vouchers use, 

which can support any future review of parking permit policy. 
 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Session
	4 Cadman Street and Blast Lane: Objection to Proposed Waiting Restrictions
	Cadman Street Blast Lane (2)
	Cadman Street Blast Lane (3)
	Cadman Street Blast Lane (4)

	5 Westwick Crescent and Westwick Road: Objection to Proposed Waiting Restrictions
	Westwick Crescent (2)

	6 Acceptance of Sustainable Travel Transition Year Grant
	7 Changes to Prices for Paperless Visitor Parking Vouchers



Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session
Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 9 March 2017
PRESENT:

Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Chair) (Cabinet Member for Infrastructure
and Transport)

ALSO IN
ATTENDANCE:

Simon Botterill, Team Manager, Traffic Management
John Priestley, Senior Transport Planner
Nigel Robson, Principal Transport Planner
Ben Brailsford, Parking Services Manager

1.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

1.1

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press
and public.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.1

There were no declarations of interest.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION

3.1

The minutes of the previous Session, held on 9 February 2017, were approved as
a correct record.

4.

WESTWICK CRESCENT AND WESTWICK ROAD: OBJECTION TO
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS

4.1

The Executive Director, Place submitted a report describing measures to restrict
parking at the junction of Westwick Crescent and Westwick Road, through the
introduction of double yellow line parking restrictions. The introduction of timelimited waiting elsewhere on Westwick Crescent will reduce the impact of the
restrictions by increasing the turnover of parking spaces. The report also set out
officers’ responses to objections received and sought a decision from the Cabinet
Member for Infrastructure and Transport.

4.2

Roger Stevenson, a local resident, attended the Session to make representations
to the Cabinet Member. He commented that the current situation at the location
concerned was an accident waiting to happen due to the parking situation leading
to poor visibility for pedestrians and road users alike.

4.3

Double yellow lines should be introduced as single yellow lines were consistently
ignored. He did not believe that businesses would be affected as there was
adequate parking available nearby. This had been a long standing issue and the
community had been waiting a long time for promises to be fulfilled.

4.4

Councillor Richard Shaw, a local Ward Councillor, also attended the Session in

Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.03.2017

support of Mr Stevenson and local residents. He commented that the strength of
public feeling could be seen by the petition submitted and the number of
signatures that it had collected. The junction was a heavily used junction and was
notorious in the area for its safety concerns. Councillor Shaw therefore supported
the petition and the recommendations in the report.
4.5

In welcoming the recommendations, Councillor Mazher Iqbal, requested that
officers contact Mr Stevenson and Mick Thomas, another interested party, with a
definitive date for the scheme to be introduced once this was known.

4.6

RESOLVED: That:(a)

having considered the responses to the consultation it is recommended that
the reasons set out in this report outweigh any unresolved objections and
that the revised waiting restrictions be implemented and the Traffic
Regulation Order be made in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation
Act 1984;

(b)

introduce associated traffic signing; and

(c)

the objectors be informed accordingly.

4.7

Reasons for Decision

4.7.1

The proposed measures will address inconsiderate and illegal parking practices
which will improve safety at a junction for pedestrians and motorists by removing
parking that blocks sight lines. They will also improve the overall parking
experience at this location by replacing single yellow lines, which get ignored, with
double yellow lines and by introducing time limited waiting to optimise the
availability of parking spaces.

4.8

Alternatives Considered and Rejected

4.8.1

The only alternative, as proposed by the objectors, is not to introduce any parking
restrictions at this location. This is not considered to be an acceptable option. No
other alternatives to parking restrictions have been considered.

5.

CADMAN STREET AND BLAST LANE: OBJECTION TO PROPOSED WAITING
RESTRICTIONS

5.1

The Executive Director, Place submitted a report describing the measures to
restrict parking on Cadman Street, Blast Lane and Sussex Street through the
introduction of double yellow line and time limited waiting single yellow line waiting
restrictions. It also set out officers’ responses to objections, including a petition and
seeks a decision from the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport.

5.2

An employee of Capita, a business nearby to the proposed scheme, attended the
Session to make representations to the Cabinet Member. He believed the revised
proposals were a lot better in striking a balance for all interested parties.
Page 2 of 5

Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.03.2017

5.3

RESOLVED: That:(a)

having considered the responses to the consultation, it is recommended
that the reasons set out in the report outweigh any unresolved objections
and that the revised waiting restrictions be implemented and the Traffic
Regulation Order be made in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation
Act 1984;

(b)

associated traffic signing be introduced;

(c)

the objectors be informed accordingly;

(d)

Capita be advised to re-visit their travel plan; and

(e)

Capita be advised that their employees can use the following link to contact
Inmotion, who should be able to provide information on journey planning,
ticketing etc http://www.inmotion.co.uk/help-and-contacts/

5.4

Reasons for Decision

5.4.1

The proposed measures will address inconsiderate and illegal parking practices
which will:
•
Improve safety at junctions
•
Improve accessibility for Network Rail and local businesses

5.5

Alternatives Considered and Rejected

5.5.1

The alternatives, as proposed by the various objectors, are to either reduce the
restrictions to the point where they would not achieve their objectives, or to not
introduce any parking restrictions at all. Neither of these are considered to be
acceptable options. No other alternatives to parking restrictions have been
considered.

6.

ACCEPTANCE OF SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL TRANSITION YEAR GRANT

6.1

The Executive Director, Place submitted a report to approve acceptance of
Sheffield City Region’s Sustainable Travel Transition Year (STTY) revenue grant
for the year 2016/ 2017. There has been a delay in bringing the report due to
clarification of the Sheffield City Region (SCR) governance processes and the
preparation of the grant agreement. The grant in the sum of £826,000 will come
from the Department for Transport to the Sheffield City Region (SCR) which will in
turn be passed on to the Council via a further grant agreement from SCR. The
Council will provide match funding in the sum of £176,600. The Council will also be
the accountable body for the grant. Therefore the Council will be responsible for
the obligations and liabilities of the grant agreement placed on the Sheffield City
Region, which have been passed on from SCR to the Council.

6.2

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport:Page 3 of 5

Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.03.2017

(a)

notes the acceptance of Sheffield City Region’s Sustainable Travel
Transition Year (STTY) revenue grant of up to £826,000 and match funding
of £176,600, as detailed in Appendix A of the report (STTY Revenue
Programme Summary);

(b)

approves the Council entering into and signing the grant agreement with the
Sheffield City Region, to accept the STTY revenue grant and the terms of
the grant, as detailed at Appendix B of the report;

(c)

notes that the Council will act as a delivery partner for projects totalling
£1,002,600 (SCR grant of £826,000+ £176,600 of match funding) and act
as the accountable body for the grant allocated to the Council; and

(d)

delegates’ authority to the Director of Finance and Commercial Services in
consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance to take such steps
as they deem appropriate to achieve the outcomes set out in this report.

6.3

Reasons for Decision

6.3.1

Acceptance of the grant would enable the continuation of complimentary revenue
measures (such as cycle training and events, independent travel training and road
safety education and training) to capital investment in improving road safety,
including facilities for walkers and cyclists that will help achieve the Transport
outcome of having better connected transport to increase travel choices.

6.4

Alternatives Considered and Rejected

6.4.1

An alternative option would be to reject the Sustainable Travel Transition Year
grant, which would have a detrimental effect on the overall funding for Transport,
Traffic and Parking Services and consequently Sheffield City Council.

7.

CHANGES TO PRICES FOR PAPERLESS VISITOR PARKING VOUCHERS

7.1

The Executive Director, Place submitted a report seeking approval to offer
electronic paperless visitor parking vouchers at a lower rate than the current paper
visitor parking vouchers.

7.2

RESOLVED: That:(a)

paperless parking visitor vouchers be introduced at £10 per batch of 25,
25% less than the current cost of paper booklets; and

(b)

a contingency of paper parking visitor booklets be maintained to support
customers with additional needs.

7.3

Reasons for Decision

7.3.1

As part of the Customer Experience programme, introducing paperless permits
Page 4 of 5

Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.03.2017

improves customer ability to access vouchers quickly rather than be reliant on
manual processing of an online request, which is subject to loss or delay in the
post.
7.3.2

Paperless visitor vouchers will offset future costs increases for staff required for
manual processing.

7.3.3

Allowing paperless vouchers to be issued in half day segments reduces risk of
customers being adversely disadvantaged from the current transferable paper
method.

7.3.4

Reducing costs of paperless virtual visitor vouchers means that the risk of
customers being adversely affected if they do need to purchase more vouchers is
reduced.

7.3.5

The maximum potential loss by introducing paperless permits at less than the
current costs is £13,140. The actual loss is likely to be less than this as some
customers may have to purchase more books than they currently do.

7.3.6

Support for people with additional needs or lack of internet access is still available
via customer services, and a contingency of maintaining paper permits can be
considered.

7.3.7

The council will gain a better understanding of visitor vouchers use, which can
support any future review of parking permit policy.

7.4

Alternatives Considered and Rejected

7.4.1

Do nothing – continue to implement paperless permits, but leave visitor vouchers
as paper books.
Implications of this are increased cost to Parking Services and Sheffield City
Council of continuing to have a paper system. This is an indicative cost of £10k
per year based on needing additional staff to process paper permit application
checks.

7.4.2

Change to paperless visitor vouchers but maintain current cost
Implications – Paperless permits require the vehicle registration to be entered
into the database. This will mean that vouchers cannot be transferred between
vehicles in the way they currently can be. Introducing a half day voucher at half
the cost, for example 5hrs parking for £0.25 would provide greater flexibility for
shorter stay visitors and reduce the risk of it costing the resident more than it
currently does. However there is some risk of dissatisfaction at the perceived
“extra cost” if customers currently transfer the voucher more than once.

Page 5 of 5

